PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 19, 2010	[X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Department:				Ý
Submitted By: Department of Airports				
Submitted For:	×			

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A contract with Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. in the amount of \$442,600.88 for the Runway 14-32 Runway Safety Area (RSA) Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA).

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On July 21, 2010 six (6) bids were received for the Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements at PBIA. Of the six (6) bids, Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., a Palm Beach County Company, has been identified as the lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$442,600.88. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 18.00%. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. DBE participation is 58.98%. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant funding of \$331,950.66 (75%), Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) grant funding of \$55,325.11 (12.5%) and Local funds of \$55,325.11 (12.5%) are being utilized to fund this project. **Countywide** (JCM)

Background and Justification: The FAA requires that commercial service airports regulated under Part 139 have a standard Runway Safety Area where possible, in the event an aircraft overruns, undershoots or veers off the side of a runway. On the departure end of Runway 14 at PBIA, the standard calls for 1,000 feet beyond the end of the runway and 500 feet wide. Due to the location of Southern Boulevard and the C-51 Canal directly adjacent to the runway end, it has been determined that the practicable solution to achieve the RSA standards is through the implementation of an Engineered Material Arresting System (EMAS). The EMAS is comprised of a series of lightweight, crushable blocks arranged in the form of an "arrestor bed" at the end of the runway, in order to stop or greatly slow an aircraft that overruns the runway. This contract will provide for the construction of this system utilizing the County-furnished blocks procured under a separate contract. Builders Risk Insurance for this project shall be provided under Palm Beach County's Master Builders Risk Program.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation

Recommended By	Den Bell	9/18/10
(Department Director	Date
Approved By:	County Administrator	123/10 Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five rear Summary of Fis	cai impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>11</u>	20 <u>12</u>	20 <u>13</u>	20 <u>14</u>	20 <u>15</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	\$442,600.88				
External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	<u>(\$ 387,276)</u>				
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$ 55,325				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)				***************************************	
Is Item Included In Current B Budget Account No.: Fur Reporting Catego	nd <u>4111</u> Depar	tment <u>121</u>	Unit A28	83 Object	<u>6504</u>
B. Recommended Source	s of Funds/Sur	nmary of Fi	scal Impa	ct:	
Approval of this item res sources consist of FAA \$55,325.11 and PFC Re referenced account.	grant revenues	of \$331,950	.66, FDOT	grant reve	enues of
C. Departmental Fiscal R	eview:('MSiu	···		
III. REVIEW COMMENTS					
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Co	ontract Dev. and	i Control C	omments:	:	
OFMB	VA S	Contrac	J. Je	Control	121)/0
B. Legal Sufficiency:	0/10 2		2.0		_
Assistant County Atto	9/73/18 mey	This con	s Contract con tract review re	nplies with ou equirements.	F
C. Other Department Rev	iew:				
Department Directo	or				
REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01					ę.

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on,	between	PALM BE	ACH COUN	TY, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred	to as the	"OWNER"	and Rosso P	'aving
& Drainage, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR	R".			

WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. PB 10-10

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated June 2010.
- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated _____
- Specifications, dated <u>June 2010</u>.
- General Provisions, dated <u>June 2010</u>.
- Special Provisions, dated <u>June 2010</u>.
- Addendum No. 1, dated <u>July 13, 2010</u>.
- Addendum No. 2, dated September 13, 2010.
- Drawings, dated <u>June 2010</u>.
- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>July 21, 2010</u>.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of Four Hundred Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred and 88/100 Dollars (\$442,600.88) (Total Base Bid) for Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport.

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

Utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises

It is the Policy of Palm Beach County Department of Airports and Department of Transportation that Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 shall have the maximum practicable opportunity in the performance of contract financed in whole or in part with Federal Funds. DBE participation is strongly encouraged and expected for this prime contract. The County has committed to meeting an annual DBE Race Neutral Goal. DBEs must be certified with the Palm Beach County Department of Airports or Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). List Proposed DBE Subcontractors on Schedule 1 and complete one Schedule 2 form for each DBE listed on Schedule 1.

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	COUNTY:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY:	BY:	D. (A.)
Deputy Clerk		Burt Aaronson, Chair
(SEAL)		
ATTEST: Me. Close BY: Joe Rosso I	CONTRACTOR BY:	Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.
Secretary	TITLE:	President
		(CORPORATE SEAL)
APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	APF	PROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
,		
BY: Sen felly	BY:	
Director of Airports		County Attorney
• .		

CD - 3 of 11

Contract

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport This page intentionally left blank

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER:	3-802-674	
BOND AMOUNT:	\$442,600.88	
CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$442,600.88	j
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	350 Martin Lane	
	West Palm Beach, Florida 33413	
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-688-0288	
SURETY COMPANY:	Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	9450 Seward Road	
	Fairfield ,Ohio 45014	
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY	
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	301 N. Olive Ave.	
	West Palm Beach Florida 33401	
OWNER'S PHONE:		
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements	
PROJECT LOCATION:	Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:		
This Bond is issued in favor Contract.	of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance	e of the

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of Four Hundred Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred and 88/100 Dollars (\$ 442,600.88) (Total Base Bid) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

probents.	
WHEREAS,	
Principal has by writter County for	n agreement dated, 20, entered into a contract with the
Project Name:	Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements
Project No.:	PB 10-10
System (EMAS) at the blocks installed on an owner. The contracto supplied EMAS system pavement, which will r wide runway pavement in the Project is approxyards of excavation, 45	The Project consists of constructing a 225' x 170' Engineered Material Arresting Runway 14 departure end. The EMAS consists in part of low-strength concrete asphalt pavement surface. The EMAS system materials will be supplied by the or will be required to construct the asphalt pavement bed and install the owner in. A portion (200' x 200') of the EMAS will be installed on the existing runway require removal and re-paving of the asphalt surface course. In addition, the 200' will be extended approximately 75' to accommodate the EMAS. Also included simutely 770 tons of asphalt, 520 cubic yards of limerock base course, 1300 cubic 30 square yards of asphalt surface removal, pavement marking, and sodding.
Project Location:	Palm Beach International Airport
in accordance with Des	sign Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by
THE LPA GROUP INC 4503 Woodland Corpor Tampa, Florida 33614 (813) 889-3892 (813) 889-3893 (FAX) which contract is by r Contract.	rate Blvd., Suite 400

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principa
--

- 1. Performs the contract dated ______, 20__ between Principal and County for the construction of _Runway 14-32_RSA_Improvements _____, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.
- 5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- 7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.
- 8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.
- 9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.

Witness

Principal (Seal)

Nancy G. Rosso-President

Title Ohio Casualty Insurance Co

Musch Amako

Surety (Seal)

Attorney In Fact

Title

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 43-669

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Christa Amato, Luisa Kipple, Lawrence T. Dwyer, Michael Popick or David D. Stanton of Ft Lauderdale, Florida its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon.

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 6th day of August, 2010.





STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 6th day of August, 2010 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Mark E. Schmidt, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Audria M. Coleman

Mark E. Schmidt, Assistant Secretary

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 17, 2013.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board; the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority, and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 27 day of August ,2010





interior

Assistant Secretary

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PB 10-1

DATE: August 31,2010

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he she is the Secretary of Rosso Riving & Draining To Corporation, a corporation
organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida
hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct
copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 315tda
of August, 2010 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the
Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Nancy G Roso the Tresident of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

- 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.
- 3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 315th day of August, 2010.

(Signature)

(Print Signatory's Name)

It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 315 day of August, 2010 by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced ______ as identification and who did _____ take an oath.

Notary Signature

Print Notary Name
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:



FORM OF GUARANTEE

the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements at Palm Bearnational Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been decordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of ranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, togethan any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in elementship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice estantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without ense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglepted. The event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days and notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, dectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired de good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. We	the ther the e of any elect
ng notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, lectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired de good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. W	we,
rection work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.	hen
TED ~	
otice of Substantial Completion Date)	
AL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY	
contractor Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc	·
OUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT By: C.	Tent
huster Amerto SURETY	
eal) Agent	
Christa Amato By: hust Ameh	
Christa Amato ATE OF FLORIDA Attorney In Fact OUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
hrista Amato who is personally known to me or who has produced before me this 27 day of August 201 as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.	LO by duced
Stary Public, State of Florida	
y Commission Expires: JAMES O. SHARP Commission DD 645660 Expires May 24, 2011	
ommission Number:	

CD - 11 of 11

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFI) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award rember, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the eporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Approved by 098 0348-0046

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

(366 1616) 56 141			
1. Type of Federal Action: a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance 2. Status of Federal A a. bid/offer/a b. initial awa c. post award	a. initial filing b. material change for Material Change Only:		
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime Subawardee Tier, if known:	5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name Address of Prime:		
Congressional District, if known:	Congressional District, if known:		
6. Federal Department/Agency:	7. Federal Program Name/Description CFDA Number, if applicable:		
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	9. Award Amount, if known: \$		
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI) No Lobbying Activities (Attach Continuation Sheet	b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, NI) (s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)		
46 Annua of Domest Check all that amily);	13. Type of Payment (check all that apply):		
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): - \$	a. retainer b. one-time fee c. commission d. contingent fee e. deferred f. other, specify:		
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11:			
(attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)			
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: Yes	No		
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who falls to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.			
FEDERAL USE ONLY	Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL		

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CONTINUATION SHEET

0348-0046

Reporting	Entity:	_Page	_of
:			
Charles of the Charle			
		•	
7			
·			
·			
			:
		Authorized &c	r Local Reproduction



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

08/25/10

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL 954-735-5500 **Gateway Insurance Agency** FAX (A/C, No): 954-735-2852 Fort Lauderdale Branch 2430 W. Oakland Park Blvd. CUSTOMER ID #: ROSPA01 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURED Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. INSURER A: St. Paul Travelers 00070 Attn: Ms. Nancy Rosso INSURER B: Phoenix Insurance Co. 25623 350 Martin Lane INSURER C: West Palm Beach, FL 33413 INSURER D : INSURER E : INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CALIMS.

ADDL SUBF POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) **TYPE OF INSURANCE** POLICY NUMBER LIMITS GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 1,000,000 \$ В COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CO-0280B79A-PHX-10 01/06/10 01/06/11 300,000 \$ CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ X Binkt A/I 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ POLICY X PRO-AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1.000.000 (Ea accident) 810-0280B79A-TIL-10 01/06/10 01/06/11 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ HIRED AUTOS Х NON-OWNED AUTOS \$ \$ UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR 5,000,000 **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$ **EXCESS LIAB** 10,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ CUP-0280B79A-TIL-10 01/06/10 01/06/11 DEDUCTIBLE \$ X RETENTION 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
Inland Marine WC STATU-TORY LIMITS E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT B 66004083B70APHX 01/16/10 01/16/11

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Re:project PB 10-10 Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements-PBIA, Palm Beach County
Board of COunty Commissioners, a Polictical Subdivision of the State of
Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are listed as Additional Insured
with respect to General liability per CG D2 46 08 05. Waiver of Subrogation
applies to Certificate Holder with respect to Auto liability and General...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

PALBE11 **PALM BEACH COUNTY**

C/O DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 846 PALM BEACH INT'L AIRPORT WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-1470 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

NOTEPAD	INSURED'S NAME Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	ROSPA01 OP ID: J7	PAGE 2 DATE 08/25/10
ability.Umbrella Pro otice for non payme	vides coverage on a "Follow Form"basis.10 days nt of premium		
		\$	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION/NONRENEWAL PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

Number of Days Notice: 30

WHEN WE DO NOT RENEW (Nonrenewal):

Number of Days Notice:

NAME:

Palm Beach County

ADDRESS:

301 N. Olive Ave

West Palm Beach Florida 33401

- A. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any applicable state cancellation endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- B. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal), as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any
- applicable state When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal) endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- C. We will mail notice of cancellation or nonrenewal or material limitation of those coverage forms to the person or organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail the notice at least the Number of Days indicated above before the effective date to our action.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION/NONRENEWAL PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

Number of Days Notice: 30

WHEN WE DO NOT RENEW (Nonrenewal):

Number of Days Notice:

NAME:

Palm Beach County

ADDRESS:

301 N. Olive Ave

West Palm Beach Florida 33401

- A. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any applicable state cancellation endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- B. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal), as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any
- applicable state When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal) endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- C. We will mail notice of cancellation or nonrenewal or material limitation of those coverage forms to the person or organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail the notice at least the Number of Days indicated above before the effective date to our action.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION/NONRENEWAL PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

Number of Days Notice: 30

WHEN WE DO NOT RENEW (Nonrenewal):

Number of Days Notice:

NAME:

Palm Beach County

ADDRESS:

301 N. Olive Ave

West Palm Beach Florida 33401

- A. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any applicable state cancellation endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- B. For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal), as provided in the CONDITIONS Section of this insurance, or as amended by any
- applicable state When We Do Not Renew (Nonrenewal) endorsement applicable to this insurance, is increased to the number of days shown in the SCHEDULE above.
- C. We will mail notice of cancellation or nonrenewal or material limitation of those coverage forms to the person or organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail the notice at least the Number of Days indicated above before the effective date to our action.

RODUC		FICATE OF LIAE				08/31/2010					
NODO(Paychex Insurance Ag 150 Sawgrass Drive Rochester, NY 14620	gency, Inc.	ONLY AN HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OF ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW							
				INSURERS	AFFORDING COVERAG	GE .					
SURE	Paychex Business Solutions,	Inc.	INSURER A: ILL	INOIS NATION	AL INSURANCE COMI	PANY					
	ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAC	GE, INC	INSURER B:								
	911 Panorama Trail South	•	INSURER C:								
	Rochester, NY 14625 877-266-6850		INSURER D:	-							
)VF	RAGES		INSURER E:								
MAY POLI	PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFF	D BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH DITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OT DRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBI VN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY F	HER DOCUMENT WITH ED HEREIN IS SUBJEC PAID CLAIMS.	H RESPECT TO WI T TO ALL THE TER	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE I	MAY BE ISSUED OF					
R	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s					
GI	ENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$					
H	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$					
-	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$					
-					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$					
G	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		•		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$					
-31	POLICY PRO- LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$					
Al	JTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO			_	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s					
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$					
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		-		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$					
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$					
G/	ARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$					
	ANY AUTO			:	OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$					
EX	CESS LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$					
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$					
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$					
	RETENTION \$ DRKERS COMPENSATION AND	012007139	06/01/10	06/01/11	X WC STATU- OTH-	\$					
EN	IPLOYERS' LIABILITY	012007139	00/01/10	06/01/11	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,00					
					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,00					
01	HER				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,00					
CRIP	TION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VE	HICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSE	MENT/SPECIAL PROVISION	S							
VAI PR	IVER OF SUBROGATION OVIDED TO THOSE EMPI	APPLIES IN FAVOR OF THE OYEES LEASED TO, BUT N	CERTIFICATE H	OLDER: WORK	(ERS COMPENSATION C	ON COVERAGE).					
OJ	ECT- RUNWAY14-32										
RTI	FICATE HOLDER ADD	ITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLAT	ION							
		ALINITY/			ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B						
	PALM BEACH CC		1		R WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL						
	C/O DEPARTMEN				NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA						
	AIRPORT	INTERNATIONAL	REPRESENTATIV	/	Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE IN	OUNER, IIS AGENIS O					
	WEST PALM BEA	CH, FL 33406	AUTHORIZED REP	 	LAQ	11-1					
		, - 				. 15 11 100					

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (7/97)

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Burt Aaronson, Chair Karen T. Marcus, Vice Chair Shelley Vana Steven L. Abrams Jess R. Santamaria Priscilla A. Taylor

Palm Beach International Airport
the Best of Everything!

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. for the below listed project:

RECEIVED

ON AUG 12 PH 3: 44

BLU STAIN BHA

Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements
Palm Beach International Airport
Palm Beach County Project No. PB 10-10
Department of Airports

BASE BID AMOUNT: \$442,600.88

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

LES 043. F. 3. L.

Jerry L. Allen, AAE, Deputy Director
Palm Beach County Department of Airports

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer"



THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Transportation Consultants

2000 PALM EACH LAKES BLVD., SUITE 600 ■ WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 561-686-5130 ■ FAX 561-686-5131 ■ COA No. AA-0003054

August 12, 2010

Mr. Gary Sypek
Director of Planning
Palm Beach County Department of Airports
Palm Beach International Airport
Building 846
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Subject: PBC No. 10-10: Runway 14-32 RSA Improvements

Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation & Checklist

Dear Mr. Sypek:

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED has reviewed the bids submitted on July 21, 2010 for the subject project. The project had a total of six (6) bidders whose bids were evaluated by our office for responsiveness to the RFP. The DOA determined that the bidders should be ranked on the Base Bid. The bid price forms submitted by each were evaluated in the attached bid tabulation; the results of the Base Bid are summarized below:

	Base Bid	Total Base Bid
Ocean Gate General Contractors	\$441,203.17*	\$441,203.17*
Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	\$ 442,590.88*	\$442,590.88*
Construct Group Corp. (CGC)	\$ 464,980.00*	\$464,980.00*
Sisca Construction Services	\$ 478,738.55*	\$478,738.55*
Community Asphalt Corp.	\$ 493,479.66	\$493,479.66
Ranger Construction Industries	\$ 530,195.50	\$530,195.50

^{*} Indicates Mathematical Error

Ocean Gate General Contractors has provided the lowest Base Bid at \$441,203.17*. Their bid proposal betters the Engineers Estimate. See the attached Bid Form Checklist for a comprehensive review of Ocean Gate General Contractors bid forms.

Listed below are some details of their bid:

- → Ocean Gate General Contractors has been in business for 9 years and lists their principal office address in Stuart, Florida. The included Business Tax Receipt is current and lists a Belle Glade address. It appears they have sufficient staff to handle the project and 21% of the contract is planned to be performed by the General Contractor.
- → Ocean Gate General Contractors delineated a proposed Base Bid of \$441,203.17*, which was calculated with several minor mathematical discrepancy, see attached Bid Tabulation Form. Reference Bid Item No. 10, 12, 15, 21, 23, & 24. By calculation the total is \$441,242.10 for a difference of \$38.93.
- → No unbalanced unit prices were found.
- → Ocean Gate General Contractors list of recently completed projects are similar in scale to this project. We have contacted listed references and confirmed that previous projects were completed in an acceptable manner.
- A signed bid, acknowledged addenda, Bid Bond and all the required forms accompanied the bid at the time of submittal. It is therefore the opinion of The LPA Group this is the lowest responsive bidder.

Based on the aforementioned evaluation, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED recommends a construction contract be awarded to Ocean Gate General Contractors for the Base Bid of \$441,203.17. If selected as low bidder the bidder shall submit a compliance report on standard form 100 "employee information report, EEO-1" prior to award of contract, per Attachment No. 7 of the bid forms. This recommendation is contingent upon agency review, legal review, PBCDOA S/DBE office review, Palm Beach County Commissioners approval, and the availability of funds.

If you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Ryan A. Forney, AIA Senior Project Manager

cc:

Notye Brewington, PBCDOA Jim Goodwin - LPA (e-mail)

Enclosures:

Bid Tabulation

Bid Form Checklist

BID TABULATION RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

BID OP	ENING DATE	E: July 21, 2010				SINEER'S TIMATE	OCE	AN GATE GENER	RAL CONTRACTORS			ROSSO PAVING	& DRAINAGE			CONSTRUCT	ROUP CORP			SISCA CONSTRU	OCTION SVCS.		COMMUNIT	Y ASPHALT	RANGER CON INDUS	
Item No.	Spec. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	AMOUNT FROM BID FORM	DIFF.	Unit Price	Amount	AMOUNT FROM BID FORM	DIFF.	Unit Price	Amount	AMOUNT FROM BID FORM	DIFF.	Unit Price	Amount	AMOUNT FROM BID FORM	DIFF.	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	01000	Mobilization	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000,00	\$50,000.00	\$0.00	\$24,300.00	\$24,300.00	524,300,00	\$0.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$0.00	\$23,750.00	\$23,750.00	\$23,750.00	\$0,00	\$22,956.00	\$22,956.00	\$60,315.00	\$60,315.00
2	01030	Maintenance of Air Operations Area Traffic	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,675.00	\$3,675.00	\$3,675.00	\$0,00	\$5,967.00	\$5,967.00	\$5,967.00	\$0,00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$0.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
3	01720	Project Record Documents	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,447.00	\$6,447.00	\$6,447,00	\$0,00	\$1,765,00	\$1,765.00	\$1,765,00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000,00	\$0,00	\$5,325.00	\$6,325.00	\$6,325.00	\$0,00	\$1,032.96	\$1,032.96	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
4	S-140-1	Asphalt Surface Course Removal and Base	4,370	SY	\$15.00	\$65,550.00	\$5.25	\$22,942.50	\$22,942.50	\$0.00	\$2.95	\$12,891.50	\$12,891.50	\$0,00	\$2,30	\$10,051.00	\$10,051.00	\$0,00	\$5,45	\$23,816.50 *	\$23,794.65	\$21,85	\$5.64	\$24,646.80	\$2.00	\$8,740.00
5	S-140-2	Course Preparation Remove Existing Catch Basin	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$787.50	\$787.50	\$787.50	\$0.00	\$345.00	\$345.00	\$345.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$1,210.00	\$1,210.00	\$1,210.00	\$0.00	\$645.60	\$645.60	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
6	S-140-3	Remove Existing 12" CMP	27	LF	\$500,00	\$13,500.00	\$10,50	\$283.50	\$283,50	\$0,00	\$8.20	\$221.40	5221,40	\$0,00	\$30,00	\$810.00	\$610,00	\$0,00	\$16.50	\$445.50	\$445.50	50,00	\$12.40	\$334.80	\$40.00	\$1,080.00
7.	S-140-4	Remove Existing 18" RCP	40	LF	\$12.00	\$480.00	\$15.75	\$630,00	\$630.00	\$0.00	\$8.60	\$344.00 *	\$334,00	\$10,00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$16.50	\$660.00	\$860,00	\$0,00	\$15.49	\$619.60	\$40.00	\$1,600.00
8	S-140-5	Asphalt Surface and Base Course Removal	68	SY	\$10.00	\$680.00	\$5.25	\$357.00	\$357.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$680.00	\$680,00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$136,00	\$136.00	\$0.00	\$5.45	\$370.60 *	\$370.26	\$0.34	\$11.36	\$772.48	\$30.00	\$2,040.00
9	S-142	Pavement Marking Removal	454	SF	\$8.00	\$2,432.00	\$10,50	\$4,767.00	54,767.00	\$0.00	\$4.42	\$2,006.68	\$2,006,58	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$908.00	\$908,00	\$0.00	\$11.00	\$4,994.00	\$4,994.00	\$0,00	\$4.15	\$1,884.10	\$6,00	\$2,724.00
10	P-152	Unclassified Excavation	1,400	CY	\$8.00	\$11,200.00	\$6.67	\$9,338.00	\$9,334.50	\$3,50	\$3.25	\$4,550.0D	\$4,550.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$0.00	\$5.50	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00	\$0,00	\$2.43	\$3,402.00	\$5.00	\$7,000,00
11	P-160-1	8" Subgrade Stabilization	1,970	SY	\$8.00	\$15,760.00	\$2.10	\$4,137.00	\$4,137.00	\$0,00	\$2.40	\$4,728.00	\$4,728.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$19,700.00	\$19,700.00	\$0.00	\$3.85	\$7,584.50	\$7,584.50	\$0.00	\$1.91	\$3,762.70	\$7.00	\$13,790.00
12	P-211	8" Limerock Base Course	1,940	SY	\$20.00	\$38,800.00	\$9.35	\$18,139,00 *	\$18,129,30	\$9,70	\$13.50	\$26,190.00	\$26,190,00	\$0.00	\$18.00	\$34,920.00	\$34,920,00	\$0.00	\$11.83	\$22,950.20 *	\$22,940,50	\$9,70	\$10,39	\$20,156.60	\$9.00 \$125.00	\$17,460,00
13	P-401	Bituminous Surface Course	770	TON	\$105,00	\$80,850.00	\$110.25	\$84,892.50	\$84,892.50	\$0.00	\$106.05	\$81,658,50	\$81,658,50	\$0.00	\$120.00	\$92,400.00	\$92,400,00	\$0.00	\$137.50	\$105,875.00	\$105,875.00	\$0.00	\$92.97	\$71,586.90 \$154.655.43	\$125,00	\$96,250.00 \$130,000.00
14	P-555	EMAS Bed Installation	1	LS	\$258,720.00	\$258,720.00	\$90,975.89	\$90,975.89	\$90,975.89	\$0.00	\$136,500.00	\$136,500.00	\$136,500.00	\$0,00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$0.00	\$117,500.00	\$117,500.00	\$117,500.00	\$0.00	\$154,655.43	\$753.00	\$130,000.00	\$5,020.00
15	P-602	Bituminous Prime Coat	2,510	Gal.	\$5.00	\$12,550.00	\$1.25	\$3,137.50	\$3,136.25	\$1.25	\$4.20	\$10,542.00	\$10,542.00	\$0,00	\$3,50	\$8,785.00	\$8,785.00	\$0.00	\$2.20	\$5,522.00	\$5,522.00	\$0.00	\$0.30	\$31,500.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
16	P-610	Concrete EMAS Anchor Beam	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$22,848.00	\$22,848.00	\$22,848.00	\$0.00	\$26,200.00	\$26,200,00	\$26,200.00	\$0,00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$7.40	\$1.20	\$4,320,00	\$3.00	\$10,800.00
17	P-620-1	Reflective Pavement Marking	3,600		\$2.00	\$7,200.00	\$4.20	\$15,120.00	\$15,120,00	\$0,00	\$1.19	\$4,284.00	\$4,284.00	50.00	\$2.00	\$7,200.00		00,008,08	\$1.19	\$4,284.00 * \$153.00 *	\$4,278.60	\$1.20	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$300.00
18	P-620-2	Non- Reflective Pavement Marking	300	SF	\$1.50	\$450.00	\$4.20	\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00	\$0.00	\$0.51	\$153.00	\$153.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$0.00	\$0.51 \$1.52	\$462.08	\$461,47	\$0.61	\$2.00	\$608.00	\$1,00	\$304.00
19	P-620-3	Temporary Pavement Marking	304		\$2,20	\$668.80	\$4.20	\$1,276.80	\$1,276,80	\$0.00	\$1.45	\$440.80	\$440.80	50,00	\$2.00	\$608.00	\$608.00	\$0.00	\$3,95	\$5,273.25	\$5,271.92	\$1.33	\$4.00	\$5,340,00	\$5.50	\$7,342.50
20	P-620-4	6" Reflective Tape for EMAS	1,335		\$3.00	\$4,005.00	\$10.50	\$14,017.50	\$14,017.50	\$0,00	\$3.95	\$5,273.25	\$5,273.25	\$0,00	\$1.00	\$1,335.00 \$4,627.00	\$4,627.00	\$0.00	\$8.25	\$5,453.25	\$5,453.25	\$0,00	\$9.81	\$6,484,41	\$10.00	\$6,610.00
	P-621	Asphalt Pavement Saw-Cut Grooving	661	SY	\$10.00	\$6,610.00	\$4.66	\$3,080.26	\$3,081.58	(\$1.32)	\$10,00	\$6,610.00	\$6,610.00	\$0.00	\$7,00 \$6,000,00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$5.500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00	\$6,507,64	\$6,507.64	\$6,300,00	\$6,300,00
22	F-162	Relocate Existing Crash Gate C-3	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,233.75	\$1,233.75	\$1,233,75	\$0,00	\$918.75	\$918,75	\$918.75	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$16,200,00	\$16,200,00	50,00	\$5,500.00	\$16,092,00	\$16,038.00	\$54,00	\$1.71	\$18,468,00	\$1.40	\$15,120.00
23	T-904	Sodding	10,800		\$2.20	\$23,760.00	\$1.42	\$15,336,00	\$15,300.00	527,00	\$1.23	\$13,284.00 \$4,764.00	\$13,284.00 \$4,764.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000,00	\$0.00	\$16.50	\$19,800.00	\$19,800.00	\$0.00	\$2.66	\$3,192.00	\$6,00	\$7,200.00
24	T-905-1	Topsoil Placement	1,200		\$6.00	\$7,200.00	\$1.28	\$1,536.00	\$1,537,20	(\$1.20)	\$3.97	\$4,764.00	\$4,104.00	\$0.00	\$8.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200,00	\$0.00	\$9.60	\$8.640.00 *	\$8,642.70	(\$2.70)	\$3,10	\$2,790.00	\$8.00	\$7,200.00
25	T-905-2	Topsoil Disposal	900	CY	\$6.00	\$5,400.00	\$5.25	\$4,725.00	\$4,725.00	\$0,00	\$4,56	1 1 1							\$18,110,40	\$36,220,80	\$36,220,80	\$0.00	\$17,615.57	\$35.231.14	\$20,000,00	\$40,000.00
26		Lighted Portable Runway Closure Marker	2	EA	\$26,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$17,227.35	\$34,454.70	\$34,454.70	\$0.00	\$16,790.00	\$33,580.00	\$33,580.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$0,00	\$18,110.40	\$20,750,40	\$20,750.40	\$0.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$20,000,00	\$20,000.00
27		Desilt Existing Storm Drain System	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$19,807.20	\$19,807.20	\$19,807.20	\$0.00	\$19,800.00	\$19,800,00	\$19,800.00	\$0.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$0.00	\$110.00	\$5,500,00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00	\$206.59	\$10,329,50	\$200.00	
28		20" Split Steel Casing for 8" Water Line	50	LF	\$100,00	\$5,000.00	\$120.75	\$6,037,50	\$6,037.50	\$0.00	\$210.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$110.00		\$478,738,55	\$93.53	7255.55	\$493,479,66	1	\$530,195,50
				OTAL:		\$648,315.80		\$441,242.10	\$441,203,17	\$38,93		\$442,600.88 *	\$442,590,88	\$10,00	L	\$468,580.00	\$464,980.00	00.000,82	L	\$478,832.08 *	34/8,/38.55	\$93,33		\$433,41 5.00		\$350, 135.50

 [◆] Math Error Corrected

BID FORM CHECKLIST NO. 1

Palm Beach International Airport

RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS (PBC 10-10)

CONTRACTORS

		CONTRACTOR:	S
BID FORM ATTACHMENTS	Ocean Gate General Contractors	Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	Construct Group
BID FORM / ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDUMS (ADDENDUM NO. 1)	٧	√	٧
ADDENDUM NO. 1 ATTACHED AND SIGNED	٧	V	٧
BID PRICE FORM (ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO THE BID FORM)	V	٧	*√
MILESTONE AND DAMAGES DATA (ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	٧
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS (ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	√
PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	V	٧
BID BOND (ATTACHMENT NO. 5 TO THE BID FORM)	√	√	√
PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATE (ATTACHMENT NO. 6 TO THE BID FORM)	N/A	N/A	N/A
STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE (ATTACHMENT NO. 7 TO THE BID FORM	*√	٧	*√
SCHEDULE 1 - LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS (ATTACHMENT NO. 8 TO THE BID FORM)	*√.	٧	V
SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	V	*√
SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	√	Х
SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	V	X
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGRATED FACILITIES (ATTACHMENT NO. 12 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	√ .
TRENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT (ATTACHMENT NO. 13 TO THE BID FORM)	√	· V	V
BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 14 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	V ·	V
BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (ATTACHMENT NO. 15 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	٧
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FOREIGN PARTICIPATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 16 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	٧
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY, AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION		:	
(ATTACHMENT NO. 17 TO THE BID FORM)	v	٧	V
FORM OF NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (ATTACHMENT NO. 18 TO THE BID FORM)	. V	. 🗸	٧
BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT NO. 19 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	V	*√
CERTIFICATION OF BUSINESS LOCATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 20 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	٧
CERTIFICATION OF BUSINESS LOCATION - GLADES SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 20a TO THE BID FORM)	Х	٧	N/A

BID FORM ATTACHMENTS	Ocean Gate General Contractors	Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	Construct Group Corp.
 ✓ Indicates that form is submitted as required *V Indicates that form is either not correct, incomplete, not dated, not signed, and/or Bid number is not 			
included			
x requires additional information and/or not provided			
N/A Not applicable			

.

•

Ocean Gate General Contractors

PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Prime Contractor work and Subcontractor designation do not equal total base bid

STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE (ATTACHMENT NO. 7 TO THE

BID FORM

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

If selected as low bidder the bidder shall submit a compliance report on standard form 100

"employee information report, EEO-1" prior to award of contract

SCHEDULE 1 - LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS (ATTACHMENT NO. 8 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Two subcontractors: Betsey Lindsay and Reel Fence are not DBE Certified per Biznet

SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID

FORM)

COMMENT: Ocean Gate General Contractors

Each of the (4) submitted DBE subcontractor forms states that the undersigned

intends to sub-subcontract all of their work.

SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Incomplete

Please note: Item 9a - (2) non-certified DBE subs.

SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Form incomplete, but substantial solicitation information was provided

BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 14 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Failed to provide attachment No. 14 for all of their subcontractors

CERTIFICATION OF BUSINESS LOCATION - GLADES SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 20a TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT:

Ocean Gate General Contractors

Form not provided

ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE, INC.

COMMENT: ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE, INC.

CONSTRUCT GROUP CORP (CGC)

BID PRICE FORM (ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.
Bid form not signed

STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE (ATTACHMENT NO. 7 TO THE BID

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.

If selected as low bidder the bidder shall submit a compliance report on standard form 100 "employee information report, EEO-1" prior to award of contract

SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID

FORM)

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.

Certification Number not provided on Schedule 2 - Attachment No. 9, but UCP Certification

Letter and number attached

SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.

Attachment No. 10 not provided

SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.

Attachment no. 11 not provided

BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT NO. 19 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: Construct Group Corp.

Per Item No. 3, listed project experience is not commensurate with this project scope of work

BID FORM CHECKLIST NO. 2

Palm Beach International Airport

RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS (PBC 10-10)

		CONTRACTO	RS
BID FORM ATTACHMENTS	SISCA CONSTRUCTION	COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.	RANGER CONSTRUCTION
BID FORM / ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDUMS (ADDENDUM NO. 1)	٧	٧	٧
ADDENDUM NO. 1 ATTACHED AND SIGNED	٧	٧	√
BID PRICE FORM (ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	V
MILESTONE AND DAMAGES DATA (ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	V
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS (ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	V
PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO THE BID FORM)	√	*√	*√
BID BOND (ATTACHMENT NO. 5 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	*√
PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATE (ATTACHMENT NO. 6 TO THE BID FORM) STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE	N/A	N/A	N/A
(ATTACHMENT NO. 7 TO THE BID FORM	٧	√ .	٧
SCHEDULE 1 - LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS (ATTACHMENT NO. 8 TO THE BID FORM)	. √	٧	٧
SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	*√	٧
SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	*√	*√
SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	*√	X
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF NON- SEGRATED FACILITIES (ATTACHMENT NO. 12 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	٧	V
RENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT (ATTACHMENT NO. 13 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	٧	٧
BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 14 TO THE BID FORM)	٧	*٧	*√
BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (ATTACHMENT NO. 15 TO THE BID FORM)	√	٧	٧
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FOREIGN PARTICIPATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 16 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	٧	٧
ERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY, AND VOLUNTARY XCLUSION (ATTACHMENT NO. 17 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	√	V
ORM OF NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (ATTACHMENT NO. 18 TO THE BID FORM)	√	٧	٧
IDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT NO. 19 TO THE BID FORM)	*√	*√	*√
ERTIFICATION OF BUSINESS LOCATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 20 TO THE BID FORM)	Х	٧	٧
ERTIFICATION OF BUSINESS LOCATION - GLADES SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 20a TO HE BID FORM)	X	N/A	N/A
		14/7	14/7

BID FORM ATTACHMENTS	SISCA CONSTRUCTION	COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORp.	RANGER CONSTRUCTION
V Indicates that form is submitted as required			
*V Indicates that form is either not correct, incomplete, not dated, not signed, and/or Bid			
number is not included			
x requires additional information and/or not provided			
N/A Not applicable			

SISCA CONSTRUCTION

SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION

Incomplete

SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION

N/A

SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION DBE Certification incomplete

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGRATED FACILITIES (ATTACHMENT NO. 12 TO THE BID

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION

Title of Signature not listed

CERTIFICATION REGARDING FOREIGN PARTICIPATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 16 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION

No Signature

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY, AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION (ATTACHMENT NO. 17 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: SISCA CONSTRUCTION

No Signature

COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

Prime Contractor work and Subcontractor designation do not equal total base bid

SCHEDULE 2 - LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A SBE OR W/MBE SUBCONTRACTOR (ATTACHMENT NO. 9 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

Each of the (3) submitted DBE subcontractor forms states that the undersigned

intends to sub-subcontract all of their work.

Note: On (2) of the (3) forms changes to the dollar value have been modified and initialed. It appears the initials are the same on both forms. Cannot verify dollar value was changed by

Subcontractor.

SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

N/A

SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

Forms incomplete

BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 14 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: Note: On (2) forms changes to the dollar value have been modified and initialed.

It appears the initials are the same on both forms. Cannot verify dollar value was changed by

Subcontractor.

BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT NO. 19 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP.

Incomplete, See Item No. 10

RANGER CONSTRUCTION

PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

Prime Contractor work and Subcontractor designation do not equal total base bid

BID BOND (ATTACHMENT NO. 5 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

Surety seal not provided

SCHEDULE 3 - STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS (ATTACHMENT NO. 10 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

N/A

SCHEUDLE 6 - DBE SUBCONTRACTOR & SUPPLIER SOLICITATION SHEET (ATTACHMENT NO. 11 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

Form not completed

BIDDERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION (ATTACHMENT NO. 14 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

Several Subcontractor forms incomplete

BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT NO. 19 TO THE BID FORM)

COMMENT: RANGER CONSTRUCTION

Signature of bidder not provided

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date:

7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s:

1/8

RE: RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant:

LPA Group

Project #: Funding:

PB 10-10

FAA, Local

AIP#

3-12-0085-053-2010

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

DBE Goal:

18%

Bidders:

Ocean Gate General Contractors, Inc.

2854 SE Federal Hwy Stuart, FL 34994

Contact Person:

Telephone: (772) 283-6744 Fax:

(772) 283-1538

Email:

Amount:

\$441, 242.10

= \$441,242.10

DBE Subcontractor(s):

Betsy Lindsay, Inc. (WF)

Surveying \$0.00 0.%

208 North US Highway #1, Unit 8

Tequesta, FL 33469

Contact Person: Betsy E. Lindsay

Phone: (561) 575-5275 (561) 575-4324

HI Tech Concrete (H)

Concrete

\$0.00

0%

113335 SW 208 Drive Miami, FL 33189

Telephone: (305) 259-5552

Fax:

(305) 259 5553

Email:

Precision Gradall (WF)

Excavation

\$0.00

0%

4571 126 Drive North

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 791-1791 Fax:

(561) 791 1737

Email:

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date:

7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s: 2/8

RE: **RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS**

Consultant:

LPA Group PB 10-10

Project #: Funding:

FAA, Local

AIP#

4

3-12-0085-053-2010

RFP/Bid Date

7/22/2010

DBE Goal:

18%

Runway Marking

Light

\$0.00

0%

Traffic Control Products of FL, Inc. (WF) 5514 Carmack Road

Hillsborough, FL 33610

Contact Person: Karen Wasielewski

Telephone: (813) 621-8484

Fax:

(813) 621-4611

Email:

Total:

\$0.00

0%

Schedule 2 for all of the subcontractors listed above as DBEs on Schedule 1, showed that each subcontractor were going to sub out the total dollar amount listed to a non-DBE subcontractor or supplier.

^{*} Schedule 1 Reel Fence is not a UCP certified DBE and is not counted toward the DBE goal.

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date:

7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

3/8

Page/s:

RE: RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant:

LPA Group

Project #:

PB 10-10

Funding:

FAA, Local

AIP#

3-12-0085-053-2010

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

DBE Goal:

18%

Bidders:

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. В.

350 Martin Lane

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Contact Person: Nancy Rosso Telephone: (561) 688-0288

Fax:

(561) 688-0118

Email:

Amount:

\$442,600.88

=\$442,600.88

DBE Subcontractor(s):

1 Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.

Mobilization

\$228,139.40

51.55%

120" Cecil Court

Fayetteville, GA 30214

Course

MOAT, Asphalt, Surface

Contact Person: Eugene Carlton Telephone: (770) 716-5400

Fax:

(770) 716-5900

Email:

2 Engenuity Group, Inc. a/k/a SFRN Engineering Surveying

\$8,911.00

2.01%

Surveyors GIS Mappers (WF)

1201 Belvedere Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe Telephone: (561) 655-1151

Fax:

(561) 832-9390

Email:

3 Pathway Enterprises, Inc. (W)

Anchor Beam

\$24,000.00

5.42%

7256 West port Place, "B"

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Contact Person: Joyce Lynn Kirkland

Telephone: (561) 478-4822 Fax:

(561) 684-1179

Email:

Total

\$261,050.40

58.98%

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date: 7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s:

4/8

RE: RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant:

LPA Group

Project #:

PB 10-10

Funding:

FAA, Local

AIP#

3-12-0085-053-2010

DBE Goal:

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

18%

Bidders:

Construct Group, Corp. C.

12101 NW 98th Ave, Ste. 8 Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Contact Person: Gustavo H Graupera

Fax:

Telephone: (305) 824-8845

(305) 824-3224

Email:

Amount:

\$468, 580.00

=\$468,580.00

DBE Subcontractor(s):

1 Construct Group, Corp

\$223,378.00

48.04%

12101 NW 98th Ave, Ste. 8 Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Contact Person:

Telephone: (305) 824-8845

Fax:

(305) 824-3224

Email:

Kailas Constructors

3450 W. 84th St. Ste, 202-G

Hialeah, FL 33018 Contact Person:

Telephone: (305) 722-0099 Fax: (305) 722-0299

Email:

Site Work

\$220,602.00

47.44%

Total \$443,980.00 95.48%

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date: 7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s: 5/8

RE:

RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: Project #:

LPA Group PB 10-10

Funding:

FAA, Local

AIP#

3-12-0085-053-2010

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

DBE Goal:

18%

Bidders:

D. Sisca construction Services

5589 Okeechobee Blvd, Ste. 102 West Palm Beach, FL 33417 Contact Person: Charles Sisca Telephone: (561) 686-5545

Fax: Email:

Amount:

\$478,738.55

=\$478,738.55

DBE Subcontractor(s):

Devland Site, Inc. (BM)

Paving/Grading

\$191,031.00

39.90%

1307 North Albany Ave

Tampa, FL 33607

Contact Person: Bernard Albury Telephone: (813) 251-6398 (813) 251-6521 Fax:

Email:

Total \$191,031.00

39.90%

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date: 7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s:

6/8

RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: Project #:

LPA Group

PB 10-10 FAA, Local

Funding:

AIP# **RFP/Bid Date** 7/22/2010

3-12-0085-053-2010

DBE Goal:

18%

Bidders:

E. Community Asphalt Corp.

7795 Hooper Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Contact Person:

Telephone: (561) 790-6467 Fax:

(561) 790-1073

Email:

Amount:

\$493,479.66

=\$493,479.66

DBE Subcontractor(s):

Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM) 18465 49th Street

Hauling

\$30,076.00

6.09%

Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo Telephone: (561) 790-0406

Fax:

(561) 790-0562

Email:

Traffic Control Products, Inc.

Runway Closure,

Striping

\$45,150.00

6.09%

18465 49th Street

5514 Carmack Rd

Contact Person:

Telephone: (813) 621-8484 Fax:

(813) 621-4611

Email:

3 Nature's Keeper

Sodding

\$14,094.00

2.86%

3795 Sneed Rd

Fort Pierce, FL 34945

Contact Person:

Telephone: (772) 467-1230 Fax:

(772) 467-0923

Email:

Total

\$89,320.00

18.10%

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date: 7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s:

7/8

RE: **RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS**

Consultant:

LPA Group PB 10-10

Project #:

Funding:

FAA, Local

AIP#

3-12-0085-053-2010

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

DBE Goal:

Bidders:

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. F.

101 Sansbur's Way

18%

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Contact Person: Miguel Correa Telephone: (561) 793-9400

Fax:

(561) 790-4332

Email:

Amount:

\$530,195.00

=\$530,195.00

DBE Subcontractor(s):

1 All Phase, Inc (BM) Anchor Beam

\$35,360.00

6.67%

13309 41st Lane North

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Contact Person: John Elliott Telephone: (561) 723-9043 (561) 791-9229

Fax: Email:

Pavement Marking

\$18,998.00

3.58%

Roberts Traffic Corp (WF) 18465 49th Street

Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo

Telephone: (561) 790-0406 Fax: (561) 790-0562

Email:

Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)

Hauling

\$33,283.00

6.28%

18465 49th Street

Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo

Telephone: (561) 790-0406 Fax: (561) 790-0562

Email:

Total \$87,641.00

16.53%

TO:

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date:

7/26/2010

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Project #: PB 10-10

Page/s:

8/8

RUNWAY 14-32 RSA IMPROVEMENTS RE:

Consultant:

LPA Group

Project #:

PB 10-10

Funding: AIP#

FAA, Local

3-12-0085-053-2010

SBE Goal:

RFP/Bid Date 7/22/2010

18%

Comments:

Ocean Gate General Contractors, Inc., low bidder, was non responsive to the DBE requirements and did not meet the eighteen percent (18%) DBE goal nor make a good faith effort. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc, the second lowest, responsible, responsive bidder met the DBE goals and requirements. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. is within the range of ranking of responsive bidders.

Ranking of Responsive Bidders - "In evaluating bids in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000), the contract shall be awarded to the low bidder responsive to the DBE requirements provided that such bid does not exceed the lowest responsive bid by more than on hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) plus three percent (3%) of the total bid in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000)."

S/DBE Manager